R (Modified)	-3†-2002	Ocket No.: 06 5086.0002 U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMI
B No. 0651-0011 (axp.4/94) yright 1994-97 LegalSter 3 1229		Patent and Trademark
	2105712	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	arks: Please record the at	ttached original documents or copy there
Name of conveying party(ies): Robert L. Jensen Daniel V. Smith	2. Name and addr	ess of receiving party(ies):
Damer V. Sinni	Name: Integrat	ted Data Control, Inc.
•	Internal Address	s:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		
Nature of conveyance:		
🛛 Assignment 🔲 Merger	Street Address:	506 Sandau, Suite 150
Security Agreement Change of Name	÷	
□ Other	City: San Anton	io State: TX _ ZIP: 7821
Execution Date: February 24, 1999	Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/257, 714	ation, the execution date of B. Patent I	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/257, 714 Additional numbers	B. Patent I	No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/257, 714	B. Patent I	No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) $09/257, 714$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of	No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) $09/257, 714$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF Enclosed - A	No.(s) No applications and patents involved:
A. Patent Application No.(s) $09/257, 114$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u>	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF Credited or o	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
A. Patent Application No.(s) $09/257, 114$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u>	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF Credited or o	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
A. Patent Application No.(s) $Og/257, 714$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld</u> Street Address: <u>300 Convent Street, Suite 1500</u>	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF Enclosed - A credited or of Authorized t 8. Deposit account <u>01-0477</u>	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
A. Patent Application No.(s) $Og/257, 714$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld</u> Street Address: <u>300 Convent Street, Suite 1500</u> City: <u>San Antonio</u> State: <u>TX</u> _ ZIP: <u>7821</u>	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF Enclosed - A credited or c Authorized t 8. Deposit account 01-0477	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
A. Patent Application No.(s) $Og/257, 714$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld</u> Street Address: <u>300 Convent Street, Suite 1500</u> City: <u>San Antonio</u> State: <u>TX</u> _ ZIP: <u>7821</u>	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF Enclosed - A credited or of Authorized t 8. Deposit account <u>01-0477</u>	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
A. Patent Application No.(s) $09/257, 714$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld</u> Street Address: <u>300 Convent Street, Suite 1500</u> City: <u>San Antonio</u> State: <u>TX</u> ZIP: <u>7821</u> DO	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF Enclosed - A credited or c Authorized t 8. Deposit account 01-0477	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
A. Patent Application No.(s) <i>Oq/257, 714</i> Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld</u> Street Address: <u>300 Convent Street, Suite 1500</u> City: <u>San Antonio</u> State: <u>TX</u> _ZIP: <u>7821</u> DO Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF X Enclosed - A credited or o Authorized t 8. Deposit account 01-0477 6 NOT USE THIS SPACE	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I R 3.41):\$ 40.00 Any excess or insufficiency should be debited to deposit account o be charged to deposit account inumber. WWWWWW
A. Patent Application No.(s) $09/257, 714$ Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Charles W. Hanor, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld</u> Street Address: <u>300 Convent Street, Suite 1500</u> City: <u>San Antonio</u> State: <u>TX</u> _ ZIP: <u>7821</u> DO Statement and signature.	B. Patent I attached? Yes 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 CF X Enclosed - A credited or o Authorized t 8. Deposit account 01-0477 6 NOT USE THIS SPACE	No.(s) No.(s) No applications and patents involved: I R 3.41):\$ 40.00 Any excess or insufficiency should be debited to deposit account o be charged to deposit account inumber. WWWWWW

Ì

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert Leland Jensen, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1983 Oakwell Farms Parkway, Apartment 419, San Antonio, Texas 78218, (hereafter referred to as the "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Database system and Method for Data Acquisition and Perusal for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the Letters Patent, of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Integrated Data Control, Inc., a Texas corporation organized under the laws of the state of Texas, whose address is 506 Sandau, suite 150, San Antonio, Texas 78216 ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire world-wide right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATASSGrij.DOC

1

PATENT REEL: 012750 FRAME: 0498 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 24 day of f_{1} day of f_{2}

)

STATE OF TEXAS § S COUNTY OF BEXAR

On this $\underline{24^{H}}$ day of $\underline{-\underline{uruery}}$, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared ROBERT LELAND JENSEN, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Elisa a. Normand

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission expires:

4 - 2000

ELISA A. NORMAND Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 03-04-2000

PATENT REEL: 012750 FRAME: 0499

)

. . .

)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Daniel Victor Smith, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5435 Plumtree Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242, (hereafter referred to as the "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Database system and Method for Data Acquisition and Perusal for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the Letters Patent, of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Integrated Data Control, Inc., a Texas corporation organized under the laws of the state of Texas, whose address is 506 Sandau, suite 150, San Antonio, Texas 78216 ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire world-wide right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

1

PATASSGdvs.DDC

PATENT REEL: 012750 FRAME: 0500

- , `

. . .

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>24f4</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1999.

DANIEL VICTOR CAN

)

STATE OF TEXAS § § COUNTY OF BEXARS

On this <u>34</u>. day of <u>Julyan</u>, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared DANIEL VICTOR SMITH, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

lisal Mormand

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission expires:

3-4-2000

ELISA A. NORMAND Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 03-04-2000

PATA55Gdvs.DOC

PATENT REEL: 012750 FRAME: 0501

RECORDED: 03/12/1999